RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C

STATE:ZILLINOIS

PROGRAM
Bloomington-Normal, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Champaign-Urbana, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Chicago-Naperville-Joliet, IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
DeKalb County, IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Grundy County, IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Kendall County, IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Danville, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Davenport-Moline-Rock Island, 1A-1L MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Decatur, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Kankakee-Bradley, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Peoria, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Rockford, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
St. Louis, MO-IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
IS DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY
INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE

** MODERATE

AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY

INCOME

GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM

AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT
4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

INCOME LIMITS

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

--— ADJUSTED

1-4 PERSON

60400

86850

52150
74950

60300
86700

59350
85300

61050
87750

64000
92000

43450
73600

49300
73600

47450
73600

49350
73600

52650
75700

50950
73600

54300
78050

IN EXCESS OF 8 PERSONS

PAGE 52

INCOME LIMITS ---

5-8 PERSON

79750

114650

68850
98950

79600
114450

78350
112600

80600
115850

84500
121450

57350
97150

65100
97150

62650
97150

65150
97150

69500
99900

67250
97150

71700
103050

INCOME OR THE



RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C

GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM

STATE:ZILLINOIS

PROGRAM
Bond County, IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Macoupin County, IL HUD Metro FMR Area

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Springfield, IL MSA

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Adams County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Alexander County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Brown County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Bureau County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Carroll County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Cass County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Christian County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Clark County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Clay County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.
Coles County, IL

RHS LOW INCOME

RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
IS DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY
INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE

** MODERATE INCOME

AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY

AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT
4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

INCOME LIMITS

--— ADJUSTED

1-4 PERSON

45350

73600

45100
73600

52800
75900

45600
73600

43450
73600

43450
73600

46900
73600

44900
73600

43450
73600

43450
73600

43450
73600

43450
73600

45100
73600

IN EXCESS OF 8 PERSONS
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INCOME LIMITS ---

5-8 PERSON

59850

97150

59550
97150

69700
100200

60200
97150

57350
97150

57350
97150

61900
97150

59250
97150

57350
97150

57350
97150

57350
97150

57350
97150

59550
97150

INCOME OR THE



RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C

STATE:ZILLINOIS

Crawford County, IL

Cumberland County, IL

De Witt County, IL

Douglas County, IL

Edgar County, IL

Edwards County, IL

Effingham County, IL

Fayette County, IL

Franklin County, IL

Fulton County, IL

Gallatin County, IL

Greene County, IL

Hamilton County, IL

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
IS DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY
INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE

** MODERATE INCOME

AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY
AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT

4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM

PROGRAM

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR .

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR .

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR .

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

INCOME LIMITS
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--— ADJUSTED INCOME LIMITS ---
1-4 PERSON  5-8 PERSON
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
51750 68300
74400 98200
46100 60850
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
48250 63700
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150

IN EXCESS OF 8 PERSONS

INCOME OR THE



RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C

STATE:ZILLINOIS

Hancock County, IL

Hardin County, IL

Henderson County, IL

Iroquois County, IL

Jackson County, IL

Jasper County, IL

Jefferson County, IL

Jo Daviess County, IL

Johnson County, IL

Knox County, IL

La Salle County, IL

Lawrence County, IL

Lee County, IL

GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM

INCOME LIMITS

PAGE 55

--— ADJUSTED INCOME LIMITS ---
PROGRAM 1-4 PERSON  5-8 PERSON
RHS LOW INCOME 44400 58600
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 45750 60400
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43500 57400
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 48900 64550
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 49850 65800
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 49100 64800
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 50100 66150
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON

** MODERATE INCOME

AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY
AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT

4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

IN EXCESS OF 8 PERSONS

IS DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY
INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE

INCOME OR THE



RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C

STATE:ZILLINOIS

Livingston County, IL

Logan County, IL

McDonough County, IL

Marion County, IL

Mason County, IL

Massac County, IL

Montgomery County, IL

Morgan County, IL

Moultrie County, IL

Ogle County, IL

Perry County, IL

Pike County, IL

Pope County, IL

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON
IS DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY
INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE

** MODERATE INCOME

AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY
AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT

4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM

PROGRAM

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

RHS
RHS

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR .

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR .

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD. INC-GUAR.

LOW INCOME

MOD . INC-GUAR .

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

LOAN

INCOME LIMITS
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--— ADJUSTED INCOME LIMITS ---
1-4 PERSON  5-8 PERSON
49450 65250
73600 97150
48650 64200
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
45900 60600
73600 97150
46650 61600
73600 97150
52800 69700
75900 100200
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150
43450 57350
73600 97150

IN EXCESS OF 8 PERSONS

INCOME OR THE



RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C

STATE:ZILLINOIS

Pulaski County, IL

Putnam County, IL

Randolph County, IL

Richland County, IL

Saline County, IL

Schuyler County, IL

Scott County, IL

Shelby County, IL

Stephenson County, IL

Union County, IL

Wabash County, IL

Warren County, IL

Washington County, IL

GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM

INCOME LIMITS
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--— ADJUSTED INCOME LIMITS ---
PROGRAM 1-4 PERSON  5-8 PERSON
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 50700 66900
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 44300 58500
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 44500 58750
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 47900 63250
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
RHS LOW INCOME 49350 65150
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON

** MODERATE INCOME

AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY
AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT

4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN

IN EXCESS OF 8 PERSONS

IS DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY
INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE

INCOME OR THE



RD INSTRUCTION 1980-D, EXHIBIT C PAGE 58
GUARANTEED HOUSING PROGRAM INCOME LIMITS

STATE:ILLINOIS —-—— ADJUSTED INCOME LIMITS ---
PROGRAM 1-4 PERSON 5-8 PERSON
Wayne County, IL
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
White County, IL
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
Whiteside County, IL
RHS LOW INCOME 44500 58750
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150
Williamson County, IL
RHS LOW INCOME 43450 57350
RHS MOD. INC-GUAR.LOAN 73600 97150

* ADD 8% OF 1-4 PERSON LIMIT FOR EACH PERSON IN EXCESS OF 8 EXCEPT FOR MODERATE INCOME FAMILIES,
** MODERATE INCOME 1S DEFINED AS THE GREATER OF 115% OF THE U.S. MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME OR THE
AVG OF THE STATE-WIDE AND STATE NON-METRO MEDIAN FAMILY INCOMES OR 115/80THS OF THE
AREA LOW-INCOME LIMIT
4/20/2009 SPECIAL PN



